designated by us, in our sole discretion (the “Territory”) specified in the Franchise Agreement
found in this Disclosure Document as Exhibit B (the “Franchise Agreement”). The Territory shall be
located within specific zip codes, or otherwise as we deem appropriate, in order to describe an
area that contains a population of two hundred and fifty thousand (250,000) people or more. We
may, in our sole discretion, grant you a Territory containing a population of less than 250,000
people. New franchisees will be required to sign the Franchise Agreement attached to this
Disclosure Document as Exhibit B. You will develop and operate Chapters, which are composed of

[...]

denying the allegations and filing a counterclaim and a third-party claim against Patel and his
former co-master franchisees in India, Niraj Shah and their entity, BNI Training Services Private,

your Territory, according to the following formula: $35,000 for up to two hundred and fifty thousand
(250,000) people in your Territory, plus $150 per each one thousand (1,000) people over 250,000.

Example 1: If you purchase a Franchised Business with a population of 300,000, your Initial
Franchise Fee would be $42,500 ($35,000) + [(300,000 – 250,000)/1000 x $150 = $7,500].

[...]

Franchisee shall remit all payments due to BNI under this Agreement
by electronic funds transfer in readily available funds as set out herein or in any other form that
BNI may require.

4.7 Training Fees. Franchisee must remit to BNI an Executive Director Training Fee in the
amount of One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($1,800) per attendee. Franchisee must remit to
BNI a Support Director Consultant Orientation Fee in the amount of Nine Hundred Dollars ($900)
per attendee. Franchisee must remit to BNI a Launch Director Consultant Orientation Fee in the
amount of Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($900) per attendee.